Wisconsin law.
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by chapter 70, laws of 1901, chapter 388, laws of 1903, chapter 
63, laws of 1905, and chapter 483,. laws of 1915, is amended to 
read: (Chapter 218, laws of 1899.) Section 5. Said district 
court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try and sentence all of-
fenders against the ordinances of said city of Milwaukee and 
against the ordinances of Milwaukee County, and it shall have 
exclusive jurisdiction to hear, try and .determine all charges for 
misdemeanors arising within said county otherwise triable before 
a justice of the peace, and in addition thereto said district court 
shall also have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all charges 
for offenses arising within said county of Milwaukee, the punish-
ment whereof does not exceed one year's imprisonment in the 
state prison or county jail, or a fine not exceeding * * * one 
thousand dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment ; said 
court shall also have authority and jurisdiction to issue warrants 
for the apprehension of persons charged with .the commission of 
offenses in said county of Milwaukee, and not triable before a 
justice of the peace of said county ; and exclusive jurisdiction to 
examine said alleged offenders and commit or hold them to bail, 
the same as a justice of the peace might otherwise do. Said dis-
trict court shall in no event have or exercise jurisdiction in bas-
tardy proceedings. Nothing herein contained shall be construed 
to deprive any justice of the peace of any town, or any city or 
village justice in any incorporated city or village in Milwaukee 
County, except only in the city of Milwaukee, of jurisdiction to 
hear, try and determine complaints for the violation of any ordi-
nance of any such town, city or village, or for the violation of any 
rule, regulation or ordinance of any board of health, of any town, 
city or village. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1921. 

No. 560, S.] 	 - [Published July 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 587. 
AN ACT to create section 4410n of the statutes, relating to 

burglarly-. and providing a penalty. 
The people of the State Of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Asseniblv, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to ,the statutes to read: 

Section 4410n. Any person who, with intent to commit crime, 
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breaks and enters by day or night, any bank or trust company 
building, whether inhabited or not, and opens or attempts to open 
any vault, safe or other secure place therein by the use of any 
means or method other than those specified in section 4410m shall 
be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not less than fif-
teen years nor more than forty years. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1921. 

No. 571, S.] 	 [Published July 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 588. 
AN ACT to appropriate the unexpended balance in the appro-

priation authorized by chapter 659, laws of 1919, to the corn-
mittee authorized by Joint Resolution No. 82 A, and making an 
appropriation ; to renumber section 1753-62 and to amend sub-
section .(2) of section 1753-62 as renumbered ; to repeal para-
graph (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.39 of the statutes, and 
to create a new paragraph (c) to subsection (6) of section 
20.39 of the statutes, relating to temporary transfers in the ap-
propriations from the university fund income, and making an 
appropriation ; to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (8) of 
section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to appropriations from 
the normal school fund income, and making an appropriation ; 
to create a new paragraph (i) to subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes, relating to the reapportionment of the moneys 
allowed the board of regents of the normal schools for opera-
tion, at the several normal schools, and making an appropria-
tion; to amend paragraph ( f) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes; and to create a new paragraph (d) to subsec-
tion (5) of section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the appro-
priations from the normal school fund income, and making 
appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Any unexpended balance remaining in the appro-
priation made by chapter 659, laws of 1919, is appropriated to the 
committee authorized by Joint Resolution No. 82, A to cover and 
defray the expenses which may be incurred by the committee in 
carrying out the provisions of said resolution. All bills for the 


